NYSCEF DOC. NO. 65

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/17/2022

INDEX NO. E2022000699

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt #

Book Page

Return To:

LINDA RADKO SHAW

No. Pages: 26

Instrument: MEMO IN OPPOSITION

Control #: Unrecorded #8967659

Index #: E2022000699

Date:

Time:

Fresh Air for the Eastside, Inc.

The State of New York New York State Department of Environmental Conservation The City of New York Waste Management of New York, L.L.C.

Total Fees Paid: \$0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) & SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 65

INDEX NO. E2022000699

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/17/2022

Index No.: E2022000699

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF MONROE

FRESH AIR FOR THE EASTSIDE, INC.,

Plaintiff,

VS.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW YORK, L.L.C.

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO DISMISS
BY DEFENDANTS THE STATE AND NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

KNAUF SHAW LLP

Attorneys for Plaintiff
Linda R. Shaw, Esq.,
Alan J. Knauf, Esq.,
Dwight E. Kanyuck, Esq.,
Melissa M. Valle, Esq., and
William F. Kellermeyer, Esq.,
of Counsel
1400 Crossroads Building
2 State Street
Rochester, New York 14614
Tel: (585) 546-8430

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 65

INDEX NO. E2022000699

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/17/2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
LEGAL STANDARD	8
POINT ONE - FAFE'S LAWSUIT IS PROCEDURALLY PROPER	8
POINT TWO - EVEN IF THIS ACTION IS CONVERTED TO AN ARTICLE 78, FAFE'S SUIT LIES.	11
A. FAFE's Action Is Timely B. FAFE Did Not Fail To Exhaust Administrative Remedies	11 14
POINT THREE - THE STATE LACKS DISCRETION TO NOT COMPLY WITH THE CONSTITUTION	16
CONCLUSION	18
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION	20

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 65

INDEX NO. E2022000699

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/17/2022

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arthur v. Nyquist, 573 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1978)	16
Application of Williams, 23 Misc. 2d 78 (Erie Co. Ct. 1960), aff'd sub nom. People v. Williams, 19 A.D.2d 592 (2d Dept. 1963)	1
Bank of New York Mellon v. Craig, 169 A.D.3d 627 (2d Dep't 2019)	8
Barry v. Cadman Towers, Inc., 136 A.D.3d 951 (2d Dep't 2016)	8, 11
Best Way Beer & Soda Distribs. v. New York State Liq. Auth., 99 A.D.2d 727 (1st Dep't 1984)	18
Brown v. State, 89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996)	3
Bunis v. Conway, 17 A.D.2d 207 (4th Dep't 1962)	10
City of New York v. State Bd. of Equalization and Assessment, 60 A.D.2d 932 (3d Dep't 1978)	11
Commodity Futures Trading Commn. v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	15
Connolly v. McCall, 254 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 16
Day v. Summit Sec. Services Inc., 53 Misc. 3d 1057 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2016), aff'd, 159 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dep't 2018)	18
D.J.C.V., v. USA, 2022 WL 1912254 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2022)	16, 17
Duchesne v. Sugarman, 566 F.2d 817 (2d Cir 1977)	16

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 65

INDEX NO. E2022000699
RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/17/2022

Finn's Liquor Shop, Inc. v. State Liquor Auth., 24 N.Y.2d 647 (1969)1	6, 17
Gibraltar Steel v. Gibraltar Metal Proc., 19 A.D.3d 1141 (4th Dep't 2005)	8
Grossman v. Rankin, 43 N.Y.2d 493 (1977)1	2, 16
James v. Alderton Dock Yards, 256 N.Y. 298 (1931)	10
Jaquan L. v. Pearl L., 179 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dep't 2020)	13
Klein v. New York State Off. of Temp. and Disability Assistance, 84 A.D.3d 1378 (2d Dep't 2011)	1
Lesser v. Park 65 Realty Corp., 140 A.D.2d 169 (1st Dep't 1988)1	3, 14
Lighthouse Pointe Prop. Associates LLC v. New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation, 1 4 N.Y.3d 161 (2010)	18
Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist., 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	13
Makinen v. City of New York, 30 N.Y.3d 81 (2017)	18
Murphy v. Diamond, 78 Misc. 2d 309 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1973)	10
New York Ass'n of Convenience Stores v. Urbach, 169 Misc. 2d 906 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1996)	18
New York Const. Materials Ass'n, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation, 83 A.D.3d 1323 (3d Dep't 2011)	17
Parry v. County of Onondaga, 51 A.D.3d 1385 (4th Dep't 2008)	10
Patchak v. Zinke, 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	15

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 65

INDEX NO. E2022000699

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/17/2022

People v. Barber, People v. Glubo, Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce, Inc. v. Pataki, Seaman v. Fedourich, Skelos v. Paterson, 25 Misc. 3d 347 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2009), aff'd, 65 A.D.3d 339 (2d Dep't 2009), rev'd on other grounds, 13 N.Y.3d 141 (2009)10 Stallone v. Fischer, Tonis v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y., U.S. v. City of Yonkers, Watergate II Apartments v. Buffalo Sewer Auth.,

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 65

INDEX NO. E2022000699

RECEIVED NYSCEF: 06/17/2022
